Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		Name	Execution Date			
International Paper C	ompany		10/09/2006			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Arizona Chemical Company					
Street Address:	4600 Touchton Road					
City:	Jacksonville	Jacksonville				
State/Country:	FLORIDA	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	32246					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11 Property Type Number						
Application Number:		10654661				
Application Number:		60599459				
Application Number:		60618449				
Application Number:		60619915				
Application Number:		60665991				
Application Number:		11199036				
Application Number:		60706861				
Application Number:		60708425				
Application Number:		10742121				
Application Number:		10424314				
Application Number:		05702				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(513)248-6455Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Email:jane.tomlinson@ipaper.com

500161985

PATENT REEL: 018365 FRAME: 0127

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	International Paper Company 6285 Tri-Ridge Boulevard LOVELAND, OHIO 45140			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		IP TO ARZ ASN		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Daniel C. Stelter		
Total Attachments: 2 source=IP to Arizona asn 10-09-2006#page1.tif source=IP to Arizona asn 10-09-2006#page2.tif				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is entered into by and between International Paper Company, a New York corporation having a place of business located at 6400 Poplar Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee 38197 ("Assignor") and Arizona Chemical Company, a Delaware corporation having a place of business located at 4600 Touchton Road East, Suite 500, Jacksonville, Florida 32246 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Assignee's employees, officers and agents, have from time-to-time invented certain inventions related to Assignee's products/services and have applied for patent protection therefor;

WHEREAS, certain patent applications were inadvertently assigned to Assignor, rather than to Assignee, by the inventors thereof through mistake and without deceptive intent;

WHEREAS, certain other patent applications were acquired by Assignor for Assignee's benefit, but Assignee failed to record a proper transfer of title thereto with the US Patent and Trademark Office; and,

WHEREAS Assignee and Assignor wish to place all patent applications in the name of Assignee, to own for itself, as though the patent applications had been assigned to Assignee directly.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

The term "PATENT APPLICATIONS" as used herein shall mean those patent applications identified in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATIONS, the subject matter thereof, and any patent granted therefrom in any country of the world, including any continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination or extension thereof, and including the right to sue and recover for past infringements thereof.

Assignor hereby represents that it is the owner of the PATENT APPLICATIONS and of the inventions thereof and that it has the full right to convey all right, title and interest in and to said PATENT APPLICATIONS; that it has not executed any writing or agreement in conflict herewith; and, that it agrees to execute any further documents which Assignee may reasonably require to perfect Assignee's interest in the PATENT APPLICATIONS hereby conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their respective hands as of the date indicated below.

International Paper Company (Assignor)

- By: Richard C. Stewart II
- Title: Assistant Secretary -International Paper Company
- Date: <u>October 9, 2006</u>

Arizona Chemical Company (Assignee)

By: Stephanie A. Haupt

Title: Assistant Secretary-Arizona Chemical Company

Date: October 9, 2006

LIST OF PATENT APPLICATIONS SCHEDULE A

<u>Serial No.</u>	Filed on	Title
10/654,661	09/03/2003	Rosin phenolic resins and uses related thereto
60/599,459	08/06/2004	Use of fatty acid soaps as antifoam reagents in acidic environments
60/618,449	10/13/2004	Method for preparing and using compositions by immobilizing volatile oils with cured epoxy resins and/or a polyamide polyamine-based polyurea matix, as well as articles made thereby
60/619,915	10/18/2004	Teak deck caulking
60/665,991	03/29/2005	Cloud point suppressants for fatty acid, and usage thereof in fuels and fuel additives
11/199,036	08/08/2005	Antifoam compositions containing dispersions of hydrophobic particles
60/706,861	08/09/2005	Rubber compositions containing improved tackifiers
60/708,425	08/15/2005	Low sulfur tall oil fatty acid
10/742,121	12/19/2003	Jet printing inks containing polymerized fatty acid-based polyamides
10/424,314	04/28/2003	A phenolic-modified rosin terpene resin
60/205,702	05/19/2000	Nitrocellulose-compatible laminating ink resins